
 

   
 
 
 
 

Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cunningham-Cross (Chair), Barnes, Brooks 

(Vice-Chair), Burton, Cuthbertson, Steward and Watson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2013 
 

Time: 5.30 pm* 
 

Venue: Severus Room (FO32) West Offices, York 
 

 
*Would Members of the Committee please note that there will be a 
training session on Information Governance held at 5.00pm (Prior to 
the commencement of the meeting at 5.30pm)   
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point, Members are asked to declare: 
• Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

• Any prejudicial interests or 
• Any disclosable pecuniary interests 

which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Audit and  
Governance Committee held on 19 March 2013. 
 



 
3. Public Participation   

 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Tuesday 16 April 2013. 
 

4. Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan  (Pages 13 - 
20) 
 

This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to 
February 2014. 
 

5. Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance 
Plan 2013/14  (Pages 21 - 42) 
 

This report seeks the Committee’s approval for the planned 
programme of audit, counter fraud and information governance 
work to be undertaken in 2013/14. 
 

6. Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Monitoring 
Report  (Pages 43 - 66) 
 

This report provides an update on progress made in delivering the 
internal audit work plan for 2012/13 and on current counter fraud 
and information governance activity. 
 

7. Internal Audit Follow Up Report  (Pages 67 - 72) 
 

This is the regular six monthly report to the Committee which sets 
out progress made by Council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 

8. Information Governance Strategy  (Pages 73 - 84) 
 

This report informs Members about the Information Governance 
Strategy developed by the Council’s Corporate Information 
Governance Group (CIGG) and progress in implementing the 
strategy discussed by the Committee on 13 February 2012. 
 

9. Mazars Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum  (Pages 85 - 112) 
 

This report presents the Mazars’ Draft Audit Strategy for the year 
ended 31 March 2013. 
 



 
10. Urgent Business   

 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  
Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Name:  Jayne Carr 
Contact Details: 
Telephone – (01904) 552030 
Email – jayne.carr@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 
Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
(01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s being discussed at this 
me
[...]
nitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to; 

• York Explore Library and the Press receive copies of all public 
agenda/reports; 

• All public agenda/reports can also be accessed online at other 
public libraries using this link 
http://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 19 MARCH 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND WATSON 
 
COUNCILLOR WARTERS 

  

 
PART A - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 

 
49. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

50. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 13 

February 2013 be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 

 
 

51. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that a Member of Council had also requested to speak. 
 
Councillor Warters expressed concerns in respect of agenda 
item 8 – “Restricted Customer Contact Arrangements”.  He drew 
the Committee’s attention to specific concerns regarding the 
proposed policy including the need to define “inappropriate”, the 
circumstances in which he believed that it would be legitimate 
for a customer to send repeated emails to officers and the lack 
of Member involvement in the decision as to whether to restrict 
customer contact.  He also expressed concern at paragraphs 12 
and 13 which referred to contact with Elected Members.  
Councillor Warters stated that the proposed policy should be 
considered by Full Council.   

Agenda Item 2Page 3



 
Gwen Swinburn raised the following issues: 

• Referring to agenda item 8 – “Restricted Customer 
Contact Arrangements”, she stated that there needed to 
be more consultation about the proposed policy and that 
an independent person should make the decision as to 
whether to restrict customer contact. 

• Referring to agenda item 6 – “Verbal Update on 
Governance Issues”, she expressed concern that a 
written report had not been prepared in support of this 
item, as the lack of a report made it difficult for members 
of the public to comment. 

• Ms Swinburn also expressed concern about an email that 
had been sent following the last committee meeting 
regarding her use of Twitter during the meeting.  She 
stated that she had been very upset by the email and 
believed that she should have received an apology.  She 
made Members aware that she would be using Twitter 
during the course of the meeting. 

 
 

52. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN TO 
DECEMBER 2013  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to December 2013. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to December 2013 be noted. 
 
REASON:  To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4
[...]
ty 

is effectively identifying and managing 
its key risks. 
 

(ii) To provide assurance that Members are 
being properly trained on the council’s 
risk management process. 

 
(iii) To provide assurance that directorates 

are properly identifying and managing 
their risks. 

 
 

PART B - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

59. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  
 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council endorse the Annual Report 

of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
REASON: To enable the committee to fulfil its role 

in providing assurance about the 
adequacy of the Council’s internal 
control environment and arrangements 
for managing risk and for reporting on 
financial and other performance. 

 
60. CONSTITUTIONAL CHANGES RELATING TO PUBLIC HEALTH  

 
[See also Part A minute] 
 
Members considered a report that recommended certain 
constitutional changes arising from the Council assuming public 

Page 11



health responsibilities from 1 April 2013.  In particular the 
Council would be required to have a Health and Wellbeing 
Board in place and become responsible for the appointment of 
Director of Public Health. 
 
RECOMMENDED:   That Council make the appropriate 
                                  constitutional amendments to 

formally set up a Health and 
Wellbeing Board and endorse the 
terms of reference as attached. 

 
REASON:    To ensure that the Council has 

made an appropriate response to 
the transfer of public health 
powers. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 7.00 pm]. 

Page 12



 

  
 

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 17th April 2013 
 
Report of the Director of CBSS 

 

Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2014 

Summary 

1. This paper presents the future plan of reports expected to be 
presented to the Committee during the forthcoming year to February 
2014.  

Background 

2. There are to be six fixed meetings of the
[...]
t and governance arrangements, and it will also fail to 
properly comply with legislative and best practice requirements.  

Page 14



 
Recommendations 

 
13.  

(a) The Committee’s Forward Plan for the period up to February 2014 
be noted. 
 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee receives regular reports in accordance 
with the functions of an effective audit committee. 

(b)  Members identify any further items they wish to add to the 
Forward Plan. 

 
Reason 
To ensure the Committee can seek assurances on any aspect of 
the council’s internal control environment in accordance with its 
roles and responsibilities. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Cipfa Accountant  
Customer & Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 17/04/2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Head of Civic, Democratic & Legal Services 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 15



Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annex 
Audit & Governance Committee Forward Plan to February 2014 

Page 16



            
             Annex 
 
Audit & Governance Committee Draft Forward Plan to February 2014  
 
Training/briefing events will be held at appropriate points in the year to 
support members in their role on the Committee. 
 
 

 
• Committee 27th June 2013 
 
Review of effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Review of the terms of reference of Internal Audit 
 
Annual Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

 
Draft Annual Governance Statement 
 
Review of the terms of reference of the Audit and Governance 
Committee 
 
Review of the Councils Scrutiny Arrangements 

 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

• Committee 31st July 2013  
 
Draft Statement of Accounts 2012/13 

 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 1 (Including directorate risks) 
 
Report to update on the Progress of Direct Payments 
 
Mazars Progress Report 
      

Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

• Committee 26th September 2013 
 
Final Statement of Accounts 2012/13   
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Annual Report 2012/13 and 
review of prudential indicators 

Page 17



 
Mazars Annual Governance Report 2012/13  
 
Mazars Draft Annual Audit Letter 2012/13 
 
Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 2 (Including directorate risks)
   
Follow up of Internal & External Audit Recommendations  
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report  
 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
   
 

• Committee 11th December 2013 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 3 (Including directorate risks) 
 
Annual Audit Letter – Mazars 
 
Mazars Grant Claims report 
 
2013/14 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Internal Audit & Fraud Plan Progress Report 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 2 Report 2013/14 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 

 

• Committee 12th February 2014 
 
Key Corporate Risk Monitor Quarter 4 (including directorate risks) 
 

2013/14 Review of the effectiveness of Internal Audit 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Monitor 3 Report 2013/14 
and Review of Prudential Indicators 
 
Scrutiny of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 
Prudential Indicators 
 
Counter Fraud: Risk Assessment and Review of Policies 
 

Page 18



Internal Audit Plan Consultation 
 
Audit Commission reports as per agreed Audit & Inspection plan 
Changes to the Constitution (if any) 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  
 

   
 
Audit and Governance Committee  17 April 2013 
 
Report of the Head of Internal Audit 
 

Internal Audit, Counter Fraud & Information Governance Plan 
2013/14 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of this report is to seek the committee’s approval 
for the planned programme of audit, counter fraud and 
information governance work to be undertaken in 2013/14
[...]
Report 

 
Summary 

1 This report provides an update on progress made in delivering 
the internal audit workplan for 2012/13 and on current counter 
fraud and information governance activity.  

Background 

2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2011 and the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit in Local Government. In accordance with the 
Code of Practice, the 2012/13 audit and fraud plan was 
approved by the Audit and Governance Committee on 2 April 
2012. The plan included a programme of audit reviews, 
together with details of planned counter fraud and information 
governance activities. This report provides an update on work 
undertaken against the approved plan. 

 
Internal Audit 

3 Two of the priorities for Veritau are to deliver at least 93% of 
the audit plan and to ensure that the service continues to 
operate to recognised professional standards (as determined 
currently by the Code of Practice).   

4 Internal audit successfully delivered 95.9% of the 2011/12 
audit plan. To date, 75% of the 2012/13 audit plan has been 
completed (compared to 69% at this point last year). It is 
anticipated that the 93% target will be exceeded by the end of 
April 2013 (the cut off point for 2012/13 audits).  

Agenda Item 6Page 43



5 Details of the audits completed and reports issued since the 
last report to this committee in December 2012 are given in 
annex 1.  

6 A number of variations to the audit plan have been approved 
by the Director of CBSS since the last monitoring report. 
Details of the variations are included in annex 2.  

Counter Fraud 
 
7 Counter fraud work has been undertaken in accordance with 

the approved plan. Annex 3 provides details of the 
investigations completed to date and provides a summary of 
the work undertaken.  

Information Governance 
 
8 The annual Information Governance Strategy report on this 

agenda includes an update on activity.  

Breaches of Financial Regulations 

9 A number of breaches of the council’s financial regulations 
have been identified during the course of recent audit work. 
Details of these breaches are summarised in annex 4. 

Consultation 

10 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Options  

11 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Analysis 

12 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Council Plan 

13 The work of internal audit, counter fraud, and information 
governance helps to support overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and accountability and by helping 
to make the council a more effective organisation.   

Implications 

14 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

Page 44



• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

15 The council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if the results of 
audit work are not reported to those charged with governance.    

Recommendation 

16 Members are asked to: 

(a) Note the progress made in delivering the 2012/13 internal 
audit work programme, and current counter fraud and 
information governance activity.  

Reason 
To enable members to consider the implications of audit 
and fraud findings. 

 

Contact Details 

Author:  
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Limited 
01904 552940 
 

Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS 
Telephone: 01904 551100 

 Report 
Approved ü Date 04/04/13 

Page 45



 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 

 
• 2012/13 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud, and Information 

Governance Plan 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – 2012/13 Audits Completed and Reports Issued 
Annex 2 – Variations to the Audit Plan 
Annex 3 – Counter Fraud Activity
[...]
committee setting out 
progress made by council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 

Background 

2 Where weaknesses in systems are found by internal audit, the 
auditors discuss and agree a set of actions to address the problem 
with the responsible manager. The agreed actions include target 
dates for issues to be dealt with. The auditors carry out follow up 
work to check that the issue has been resolved once these target 
dates are reached. The follow up work is carried out through a 
combination of questionnaires completed by responsible managers, 
risk assessment, and by further detailed review by the auditors 
where necessary. Where managers have not taken the action they 
agreed to, issues are escalated to more senior managers, and 
ultimately may be referred to the Audit and Governance Committee.   

3 A summary of the findings from follow up work is presented to this 
committee twice a year. The current report covers agreed actions 
with target dates up to 28 February 2013.      

Consultation  

4 Details of the findings of follow up work are discussed with the 
relevant service managers and chief officers. 

Agenda Item 7Page 67



Follow up of internal audit agreed actions 

5 A total of 115 actions have been followed up since the last report to 
this committee in September 2012. A summary of the priority of 
these actions is included in figure 1, below.  

Figure 1: actions followed up as part of the current review 

Priority of actions* Number of actions 
followed up 

1 4 
2 36 
3 75 

Total 115 
* The priorities run from 1 (high risk issue) to 3 (lower risk) 

 
 

6 Figure 2 below provides an analysis of the actions which have been 
followed up, by directorate.  

Figure 2: actions followed up by directorate 
 

Priority of 
actions 

Number of actions followed up by directorate 
Chief 

Executives CES CANS ACE CBSS 

1 0 0 0 1 3 
2 0 3 4 8 21 
3 0 7 4 47 17 

Total 0 10 8 56 41 
     
 
7 Of the 115 agreed 
[...]
3 Not relevant for the purpose of the report. 

Page 69



Corporate Priorities 

14 The work of internal audit supports overall aims and priorities by 
promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping to make the 
council a more effective organisation. 

Implications 

15 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 

 
• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management 
 

16 The Council will fail to properly comply with the CIPFA Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government if it fails to follow up 
on audit recommendations and report progress to the appropriate 
officers and members.  

 Recommendations 

17 Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are asked to: 

− consider the progress made in implementing internal audit 
agreed actions as reported above (paragraphs 5 – 11)  

Reason 
To enable Members to fulfil their role in providing independent 
assurance on the council’s control environment. 

 
 

 

Page 70



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Max Thomas 
Head of Internal Audit 
Veritau Ltd 
Telephone: 01904 552940  
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of Customer and Business 
Support Services 
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 

 Report 
Approved ü Date 04/04/2013 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
 
None 
 
Annexes 
 
None 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

  

   

 
Audit and Governance Committee 17 April 2013 

 
Report of the Senior Information Risk Owner 
 

Information Governance Strategy 

 
Summary 

1 The purpose of the report is to inform Members about the 
Information Governance Strategy developed by the council’s 
Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG) and 
progress in implementing the stra
[...]
  

 

Page 77



Implications 

13 There are no implications to this report in relation to: 
 

• Finance 

• Human Resources (HR) 

• Equalities 

• Legal 

• Crime and Disorder 

• Information Technology (IT) 

• Property 

Risk Management Assessment 

14 The council will fail to properly comply with the undertakings 
given to the Information Commissioner in April 2011 and will 
be exposed to the risk of a significant financial penalty should 
a further data security breach occur. In addition, a further 
breach of sensitive data could undermine public faith in the 
council’s ability to deliver services to the public. 

 
Recommendation 

15 Members are asked to; 
 

- note the strategy adopted to improve information governance 
arrangements within the council, and the action being taken 
to achieve level 1 of the Information Assurance Model.  

 Reason 
   
 As part of the committee’s responsibility to consider reports 
dealing with governance matters. 

 

 

 

 

Page 78



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Roman Pronyszyn 
Audit and Information 
Assurance Manager 
Veritau Limited 
01609 532284 
 

Ian Floyd 
Senior Information Risk Owner 
Telephone: 01904  

 Report 
Approved √ Date  

 
 
Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Not applicable 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All ü 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

Corporate Information Governance Group 
Level 1 Information Maturity Model Action Plan 

 
 

Ref High Level Action Ref Action and Current Position By Date RAG 

1 Promulgate top level policy statement 
• Publish Information Charter 

a Review and update Information Charter – ensure it aligns to the IAMM RP 06/13  

 

I/P 
b Obtain CMT approval for Charter IF 08/13 

c Develop comprehensive list of Information Governance policies RP/RB 
08/13 

2 Senior commitment to Information Assurance 
• Appoi
[...]
he attached reports. 

Corporate Priorities 

8. This report contributes to the overall effectiveness of the council’s 
governance and assurance arrangements contributing to an 
‘Effective Organisation’. 

Implications 

9.  
(a) Financial – The fees can be contained within the budget for 

external audit fees. 
 

(b) Human Resources (HR) - There are no implications. 
 

(c) Equalities - There are no implications. 
 

(d) Legal - There are no implications. 
 

(e) Crime and Disorder  - There are no implications. 
 

(f) Information Technology (IT)  - There are no implications. 
 

(g) Property - There are no implications. 
 

Risk Management 

10. The council will fail to properly comply with legislative and best 
     practice requirements to provide for the proper audit of the 
     authority. Any failure to do so would be unlawful. 

 
Recommendations 
 
11. Members are asked to: 

Page 86



 
a) consider the matters set out in the Audit Strategy Memorandum 
presented by the District  Auditor; 

 
Reason 
To ensure the effective deployment of scarce external audit 
resources to best effect. 

 
b) agree the Plan having first considered whether they sufficiently 
reflect the audit needs and interests of the council. 
 
Reason 
To ensure that the external audit and inspection process 
contributes effectively to the council’s system of internal control. 

 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

 
Emma Audrain 
Trainee Accountant  
Corporate Finance 
Telephone: 01904 551170 
 

 
Ian Floyd 
Director of CBSS  
Telephone: 01904 551100 
 
Report 
Approved √ Date 17th April 2013 

 
 
 
Wards Affected:  Not applicable All  

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Annexes 
Mazars Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum Year ended 31st March 2013 

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



C
ity

 o
f Y

or
k 

C
ou

nc
il 

D
ra

ft 
A

ud
it 

S
tr

at
eg

y 
M

[...]

r 

ha
ve

 c
ho

se
n 

no
t t

o 
ta

ke
 r

em
ed

ia
l a

ct
io

n 
fo

r 
co

st
 o

r 
ot

he
r 

re
as

on
s.

 W
e 

w
ill

 c
on

tin
ue

 to
 

co
m

m
un

ic
at

e 
de

fic
ie

nc
ie

s 
pr

ev
io

us
ly

 c
om

m
un

ic
at

ed
 to

 y
ou

 u
nt

il 
re

m
ed

ia
l a

ct
io

n 
ha

s 
be

en
 ta

ke
n.

 W
e 

w
ill

 c
on

si
de

r 
w

he
th

er
 fa

ilu
re

 to
 a

ct
, 

or
 la

ck
 o

f r
at

io
na

l e
xp

la
na

tio
n 

its
el

f r
ep

re
se

nt
s 

a 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 d
ef

ic
ie

nc
y.

 

O
th

er
 d

ef
ic

ie
nc

ie
s 

in
 in

te
rn

al
 c

on
tr

ol
 th

at
 w

e 
ha

ve
 id

en
tif

ie
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
au

di
t. 

W
e 

w
ill

 c
on

si
de

r 
w

he
th

er
 o

th
er

 d
ef

ic
ie

nc
ie

s 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

re
po

rt
ed

 to
 y

ou
, 

ta
ki

ng
 in

to
 a

cc
ou

nt
 th

e 
lik

el
ih

oo
d 

an
d 

po
te

nt
ia

l m
ag

ni
tu

de
 o

f 
m

is
st

at
em

en
ts

 th
at

 m
ay

 a
ris

e.
 W

e 
w

ill
 a

ls
o 

de
te

rm
in

e 
w

he
th

er
 w

e 
re

po
rt

 
th

es
e 

to
 y

ou
 o

ra
lly

 o
r 

in
 w

rit
in

g.
 

Page 111



Page 112

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Audit and Governance Committee Forward Plan
	Annex 1 Forward Plan 17th April

	5 Internal Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Plan 2013/14
	Annex 1 - Draft 2013-14 Audit Plan

	6 Audit, Counter Fraud and Information Governance Monitoring Report
	Annex 1 (Audit)
	Annex 2 (Variations)
	Annex 3 (Fraud)
	Annex 4 (Breaches)

	7 Internal Audit Follow Up Report
	8 Information Governance Strategy
	Annex - Information Maturity Model Action Plan - April 2013

	9 Mazars Draft Audit Strategy Memorandum
	Mazars External Audit Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

DATE 17 APRIL 2013 

PRESENT 
 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 

COUNCILLORS CUNNINGHAM-CROSS (CHAIR), 
BARNES, BROOKS (VICE-CHAIR), BURTON, 
CUTHBERTSON, STEWARD AND WATSON 
 
COUNCILLOR CRISP 

  

 
61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests or 
any disclosable pecuniary interests which they may have in 
respect of business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 
 

62. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of 19 March 

2013 be approved and signed by the Chair as 
a correct record. 

 
 

63. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there was one registration to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  Ms Swinburn spoke 
on general issues within the Committee’s remit.  Referring to 
comments that she had made at the previous meeting regarding 
democratic governance, she stated that she had understood 
that this issue would be considered as part of the review of the 
Audit and Governance Committee’s terms of reference.  She 
was therefore disappointed that this item had been deferred to 
the next meeting.  Ms Swinburn stated that it was very important 
that there was an opportunity to discuss democratic procedures 
in the city. 
 
The Chair explained that the Committee would also have the 
opportunity to review these issues when it considered the 
Annual Governance Statement. 
 
 
 



64. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to a paper which presented the future 
plan of reports expected to be presented to the Committee 
during the forthcoming year to February 2014. 
 
Members were asked to identify any further items they wished 
to add to the Forward Plan. 
 
Members sought an update on the situation in respect of the 
appointment of Independent Members.  They were informed 
that an advertisement had been drafted and would be placed on 
the Council’s website.  The closing date for applications was 24 
May 2013.  The selection process would then be carried out 
with the intention that the Selection Panel’s recommendations 
would be considered by the Committee at their meeting on 27 
June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee’s Forward Plan for the 

period up to February 2014 be approved. 
 
REASON: To ensure that the Committee receives regular 

reports in accordance with the functions of an 
effective audit committee and can seek 
assurances on any aspect of the Council’s 
internal control environment. 

 
 

65. INTERNAL AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION 
GOVERNANCE PLAN 2013/14  
 
Members considered a report that sought their approval for the 
planned programme of audit, counter fraud and information 
governance work to be undertaken in 2013/14.  Officers drew 
their attention to the report annex which set out the proposed 
schedule of work. 
 
Members, referring to the fact that total planned days would be 
102 less than 2012/13, sought clarification as to where this 
would have greatest impact.  Officers explained that the plan 
was based on risk assessment and that some areas of less risk 
had now not been included in the plan.  Nevertheless they were 
satisfied that there was an adequate level of assurance.   
Members’ attention was also drawn to the controls that were in 
place in addition to the checks that were carried out by Veritau. 
 



At the request of Members, officers gave details of the costings 
involved. 
 
RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 internal audit, counter fraud 

and information governance plan be approved. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Committee’s 

responsibility for overseeing the work of 
internal audit. 

 
 

66. AUDIT, COUNTER FRAUD AND INFORMATION GOVERNANCE 
MONITORING REPORT  
 
Members considered a report that provided an update on 
progress made in delivering the internal audit work plan for 
2012/13 and on current counter fraud and information 
governance activity. 
 
Referring to the reference in the report that a request from a 
service manager had triggered a review of procedures, 
Members queried how officers determined whether such a 
request was an appropriate use of time.  Officers explained the 
discussions that took place surrounding such requests, 
including judgements as to the urgency of the situation and 
whether investigation was an appropriate use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in delivering the 

2012/13 internal audit work programme, and 
current counter fraud and information 
governance activity be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to consider the 

implications of audit and fraud findings. 
 
 

67. INTERNAL AUDIT FOLLOW UP REPORT  
 
Members considered the regular six monthly report that set out 
progress made by Council departments in implementing actions 
agreed as part of internal audit work. 
 
Members sought clarification as to why actions that had been 
identified as requiring immediate action were sometimes not 
completed within the implementation date.  Officers explained 
that it was a management responsibility to assess the risks 



involved in not completing the required action by the 
implementation date.  Officers gave further information about 
the situation in respect of the monitoring of direct payments and 
stated that an update would be provided at the meeting in July. 
 
It was noted that, in general, good progress had been made by 
Council departments to rectify weaknesses in control identified 
through internal audit work. 
 
RESOLVED: That the progress made in implementing 

internal audit agreed actions, as detailed in 
paragraphs 5-11 of the report, be noted. 

 
REASON: To enable Members to fulfil their role in 

providing independent assurance on the 
Council’s control environment. 

 
 

68. INFORMATION GOVERNANCE STRATEGY  
 
Members considered a report that informed them of the 
Information Governance Strategy developed by the Council’s 
Corporate Information Governance Group (CIGG) and progress 
in implementing the strategy discussed by the Committee on 13 
February 2012. 
 
Officers were asked about the arrangements that were in place 
in respect of retention policies and record management.  They 
noted that, in preparation for the move to West Offices, a 
considerable amount of work had been carried out to ensure 
that sensitive documentation that was being retained was not 
being kept for longer than legal requirements.  A policy on 
document retention was in place but may need to be reviewed 
and updated.  Officers gave definitions of the type of data that 
was deemed to be confidential. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Information Governance Strategy that 

had been adopted to improve governance 
arrangements within the Council, and the 
action being taken to achieve level 1 of the 
Information Assurance Model be noted. 

 
REASON: As part of the Committee’s responsibility to 

consider reports dealing with governance 
matters. 

 



69. MAZARS DRAFT AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  
 
Members considered a report that presented the Mazars’ Draft 
Audit Strategy for the year ended 31 March 2013 which was 
attached as an annex to the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to section 11 of the strategy 
which detailed the significant risks and key judgement areas. 
 
Members also noted the fees for the work and the timing of key 
phases in the audit work.   
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the matters set out in the Audit 

Strategy Memorandum presented by the 
District Auditor be noted. 
 

(ii) That the Plan be approved. 
 
REASONS: (i) To ensure the effective deployment of 

scarce external audit resources to best 
effect. 

 
(ii) To ensure that the external audit and 

inspection process contributes effectively 
to the Council’s system of internal 
control.  The Committee was satisfied 
that the Plan sufficiently reflected the 
audit needs and interests of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Cunningham-Cross, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.40 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


